RESOLUTION NO. 2023-55

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY TO ESTABLISH A SPEED ZONE ON STATE LANE, BIG BEAR LAKE AREA

On Tuesday May 9, 2023, on motion of Supervisor Baca, Jr., duly seconded by Supervisor Hagman and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

- 1) Due to conditions affecting the welfare of the public utilizing State Lane in the Big Bear area, the Board of Supervisors, pursuant to an engineering and traffic survey, finds and hereby deems it necessary to:
 - a. Rescind that portion of Resolution No 84-488, dated December 17, 1984, which established a 40 miles per hour speed zone on State Lane from State Highway 38 to D Lane, upon the basis of the traffic engineering investigation and finding that the conditions because of which the speed limit was previously determined as provided in § 52.0123(a) no longer exist; and
 - b. Establish a 25 mile per hour speed zone on State Lane from State Highway 38, west to G Lane (County Road Number 772500-010), pursuant to California Vehicle Code 515 and 22352(b)(1).
- 2) The County Road Commissioner is hereby directed to perform such acts as are necessary to implement the terms of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, by the following vote:

AYES:	SUPERVISORS: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.
NOES:	SUPERVISORS: None
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS: None
* * * * *	
STATE OF CALIFORN	•
COUNTY OF SAN BE) ss. RNARDINO)

I, **LYNNA MONELL**, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of May 9, 2023. #44 CCM

LYNNA MONELL

Cle	rk of the Board of Supervisors
Ву	
, .	Deputy